bution. It can be seen that the replicates are close
to a normal distribution, although a slight skew
remains. This point is further illustrated by the
standardised normal probability plot in Figure 9.
This implies that the sampling distribution of the

statistic is approximately normal, and that the
conventional parametric CI will be reasonably
accurate. The 95% CIs obtained by the simple
and bias-corrected percentile methods from
the bootstrapped replicates are close to those
obtained by parametric methods (Table 12).

The interval estimates quoted so far make allow-
ance for uncertainty due to sampling variation
alone. Additional uncertainty enters cost estimates
through the unit cost parameters. A combination
of parametric and non-parametric bootstrapping
was used to estimate a combined 95% uncertainty
range to capture uncertainty due to both sampling
variation and the unknown nature of unit costs.
The frequency distribution for the 500,000 repli-
cates obtained by the combined bootstrap pro-
cedure is shown in Figure 10. The 95% percentile
and bias-corrected percentile intervals are shown

TABLE 11  One-way simple sensitivity analysis of incremental social direct costs (1996/1997 UK£)

Change in cost of resource ... +50% –50%

Resource Estimated Robust SE† p Estimated Robust SE† p
incremental incremental

cost* cost*

Medications 247 29 < 0.001 230 30 < 0.001

GP consultations 239 29 < 0.001 239 30 < 0.001

OP appointments 236 29 < 0.001 242 31 < 0.001

IP/DP care 219 21 < 0.001 255 38 < 0.001

PAM consultations 240 30 < 0.001 238 29 < 0.001

Complementary therapists 234 30 < 0.001 243 29 < 0.001

X-ray 239 30 < 0.001 238 30 < 0.001

OAK attendance 143 28 < 0.001 335 31 < 0.001

* Derived from linear regression of cost over the year after baseline on a dummy group variable (0 = control group, 1 = intervention
group) and on cost over the year before baseline
† SE for coefficient using the robust estimate of variance and adjustment for clustering by general practice

TABLE 12  Interval estimates for incremental social direct costs (1996/1997 UK£)

Interval estimate Lower limit Upper limit

Conventional parametric method : 95% CI 138 259

Non-parametric bootstrapping: 95% percentile interval 144 260

Non-parametric bootstrapping: 95% bias-corrected percentile interval 150 263